
To: Councillor Lumsden, Convener; Councillor Graham, Vice Convener; 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Boulton, Flynn, Laing, 
Catriona Mackenzie, Nicoll and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 25 October 2018

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

The Members of the CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 31 
OCTOBER 2018 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1.1  Declarations of Interest  

GENERAL BUSINESS

2.1  Council Financial Performance – Quarter 2, 2018/19 - RES/18/205  (Pages 
3 - 46)

Public Document Pack



EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, or telephone 01224 522989 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE City Growth and Resources

DATE 31 October 2018

REPORT TITLE Council Financial Performance – Quarter 2, 2018/19

REPORT NUMBER RES/18/205

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford

REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Fullerton

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the financial position of the Council, as at Quarter 2 (September 
2018) and the full year forecast position for the financial year 2018/19, 
including:

 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital 
accounts and the associated Balance Sheet; and

 Common Good Revenue Account and Balance Sheet.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the: -

a) Progress made in the first half of the year to achieve budgeted savings;
b) General Fund and HRA financial performance to the end of Quarter 2 as 

detailed in Appendix 1;
c) Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 2 as detailed in 

Appendix 3;
d) General Fund forecast revenue and capital positions as detailed in 

Appendix 2;
e) HRA forecast revenue and capital positions as detailed in Appendix 2;
f) Common Good forecast position as detailed in Appendix 2; and
g) Group Entities forecast revenue position as detailed in Appendix 4.

2.2 To note the advice provided by the Chief Officer – Finance in paragraphs 3.13 
and 3.14, that the Council must continue to be proactive in its financial 
planning arrangements and to prepare for and respond to the range of cost 
pressures and uncertainties described in the report and appendices, and to 
recommend:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.1



General Fund Revenue 

a) to instruct the Corporate Management Team to the Corporate 
Management Team to stop and reduce net expenditure wherever possible 
with immediate effect.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report focuses on both the financial performance for the year to 30 
September 2018 and the forecast financial position for the full year for the 
Council’s General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Common Good.

3.2 The performance for the year to date has so far been a positive one with net 
expenditure largely in line with budget for this stage of the year.

3.3 Savings realisation and tracking at the half year point indicates significant 
progress being made towards achieving all the savings that were agreed, with 
over 75% so far captured.  This can be summarised as follows:

Description Target Reduction Achieved Reduction at 
end of Quarter 2

Posts reduction 370 fte; 
with a value of £10.4m

330 fte; 
with a value of £9.9m

Assets £0.7m £0.5m
Commissioning and 
procurement £6.8m £3.3m

Income £0.2m £0.0m
Total £18.1m £1
[...]
nties and risks, is 
that the overall operational conditions are pressuring the Council and action is 
required to release this.

3.13 My advice is that the Council must continue to be proactive in its financial 
planning arrangements to prepare for and respond to the range of cost 
pressures and uncertainties described.  I have taken a prudent view that 
action is required now to achieve a reduction in the level of expenditure being 
incurred in the General Fund specifically, so that the Council is as prepared 
as can be to deal with the uncertainty by protecting the level of contingencies 

Page 5



it has available in the General Fund and avoid the use of one-off funding 
streams.

3.14 In addition to all the actions underway by the Extended Corporate 
Management Team to manage the financial position, I am recommending that 
the Committee instruct the Corporate Management Team (CMT) to stop and 
reduce General Fund spending wherever possible.

3.15 To be clear, the recommendation excludes capital investment in the capital 
programme and expenditure on the Housing Revenue Account, which is 
expected to continue in line with its business plan. Clearly, the decision to 
stop spending needs to take cognisance of impact on our vulnerable 
communities as well as policy and legislative obligations.  Therefore I have 
asked that CMT identify the spending categories which the freeze will be 
applied to. 

3.16 The forecast, contained in Appendix 2, is for reasons of presentation 
quantified as a specific value, a small over spend of £0.8m, and does not 
reflect the range of scenarios that could be achieved if the individual elements 
that make up the current forecast prove to be different.  I have taken a 
prudent view of what may be possible to achieve to address the pressure 
areas described in the budget, to minimise and protect the contingencies not 
yet used.  With the action being taken to reduce expenditure, it is reasonable 
to estimate that the current forecast 
[...]
on the London Stock 
Exchange (LSE).  

The credit rating must be maintained over the term of the bonds with the credit rating agency conducting a review at least once 
every twelve months.  The first annual review of the Council’s credit rating was undertaken during October 2017, with positive 
affimation of the rating issued during November 2017 and reported to the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee on 1 
December 2017.  The next review will take place in November 2018.

As a result of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-2026 (LOIP) the Council undertook to transform its business 
structure. On 1 April 2018 the Council moved to its new structure, known as the Target Operating Model (TOM). This 
represents a complete change in how the Council manages and deliver it’s services to the people and place of Aberdeen. The 
structure has moved from 5 Directorates to 6 Functions – Operations, Customer, Commissioning, Place, Resources and 
Governance, which will be reported quarterly along with the Integrated Joint Board.  Further details of the responsibilities of 
each function can be found on pages 2 and 3.

Our Financial Performance

 Performance to end of Quarter 2

In March 2018, the Council set its General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital budgets for the 
financial year 2018/19.  Performance for the year is measured against these budgets with the forecast full year position 
considered in a later section of this report.  This section focuses on the actual financial results for the period 1 Aprl to 30 
September 2018, presented in the format of our Annual Accounts on pages 5 to 10.   

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis provides details of the net expenditure or income position for each service based on 
actual transactions for the period and the statutory accounting adjustments processed to date.

Overall performance on savings targets has been tracked throughout the year and at the half year point 75% of the £18m of 
savings tha
[...]
s may be received in relation to these projects which could give rise to a future financial liability.

Page 22



APPENDIX 1
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement 2018-19 

Page 12

Cash Flow Statement

The statement shows how the Council generates and uses cash and cash equivalents by classifying cash flows as operating, 
investing and financing activities.  

Quarter 2 
2018/19

£'000
Net Surplus or (Deficit) on the provision of services 103,700
Adjust net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for non cash movements 38,756
Adjust for items included in the net surplus or deficit on the provision of services that are investing and 
financing activities (15,362)
Net cash flows from Operating Activities 127,094
Net cash flows from Investing Activities (128,041)
Net cash flows from Financing Activities 21,572
Net increase or decrease in cash and cash equivalents 20,625

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 56,202

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 76,827

Cash held by the Authority 47
Bank current accounts 76,780

76,827

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



APPENDIX 2
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement 2018-19

 

                                                                     

FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE YEAR 2018/19

Page 25



APPENDIX 2
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement  2018-19

Page 1

Contents

General Fund & HRA Revenue 2

General Fund Capital Programme 4

Housing Capital Programme 6

Common Good 7

Page 26



APPENDIX 2
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement  2018-19

Page 2

GENERAL FUND AND HRA REVENUE

Under the Council reporting structure both General Fund and Housing Revenue Account income and expenditure are included 
within the Functions budgets below.  The split of the overall budget, outturn and surplus figure between the two funds is also 
shown below.

 As at 30 September 2018
Budget 

2018/2019

Outturn 
2018/2019 
Quarter 2 Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000 %

Operations 227,015 232,386 5,371 2.4 1

Customer 34,251 35,366 1,115 3.3 2

Housing Benefits 2,153 2,153 0 0.0 3

Commissioning 27,942 26,894 (1,048) (3.8) 4

Resources 5,507 3,959 (1,548) (28.1) 5

City Growth 7,966 8,348 383 4.8 6

Strategic Place Planning 6,922 7,069 147 2.1 7

Governance 2,975 2,944 (30) (1.0) 8

Integration Joint Board 84,995 84,995 0 0.0 9

Total Functions Budget 399,725 404,114 4,389 1.1

Contingencies (4,560) (4,823) (263) 5.8 10

Council Expenses 2,852 3,908 1,056 37.0 11

Joint Boards 1,677 1,677 0 0.0 12

Miscellaneous Services 38,766 34,411 (4,355) (11.2) 13

Total Corporate Budgets 38,736 35,173 (3,563) (9.2)

Non Domestic Rates (227,801) (227,801) 0 0.0 14

General Revenue Grant (94,787) (94,787) 0 0.0 15

Government Support (322,588) (322,588) 0 0.0

Council Tax (116,373) (116,373) 0 0.0 16

Local Taxation (116,373) (116,373) 0 0.0

Deficit/(Surplus) (500) 326 826 (165.3)

Split - 

General Fund 0 826 826 0.0

Housing Revenue Account (500) (500) 0 (0.0)
Deficit/(Surplus) (500) 326 826 (165.3)

Variance from Budget

17

Page 27



APPENDIX 2
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement  2018-19

Page 3

Notes

It should be noted that the full year budgets reflected above differ from those set by Council in March 2018 for a number of 
reasons.  This is normal practice during the year as virements are identified.  The main changes at present relate to the 
allocation of third party spend savings which were held within Commissioning at the time the budget was set across other 
Functions.

There are pressure areas across the organisation as detailed in the notes below. There is a commitment from the Extended 
Corporate Management Team (ECMT) to pursue options to mitigate against these pressures and work with the Chief Officer – 
Finance to ensure the agreed budget position is adhered to.

The Chief Officer – Finance has taken a prudent view on what is possible to achieve in 2018/19 to address the pressure areas 
on the budget and, provided there is demonstrable action across the Council, is satisfied that compensating savings can be 
achieved in the remainder of the year to mitigate the cost pressures that the Council is experiencing.

The forecast, shown in the table above, is for reasons of presentation quantified as a specific value, a small over spend of 
£0.8m, and does not reflect the range of scenarios that could be achieved if the individual elements that make up the current 
forecast prove to be different.  I have taken a prudent view of what may be possible to achieve to address the pressure areas 
described in the budget, to minimise and protect the contingencies not yet used.  With the action being taken to reduce 
expenditure, it is reasonable to estimate that the current forecast sits within a range:

Assumption Impact

Improve income and collection levels and expenditure 
levels lower than currently forecast.

Potential surplus achieved at year end.

Actual spending and income in line with 
forecasts, estimates and judgements at Quarter 2. 
(Appendix 2)

Forecast of £0.8m over budget.

Additional cost pressures from, for example a severe 
winter, a higher pay award and additional demand 
pressures. 

10% pay award for teachers would lead to a potential 
deficit of £7m at year end.

The risk and uncertainty around the pay award and also emerging issues such as the funding of a financial redress scheme in 
relation to Survivors of Child Abuse in Care identify that action should be taken now to be as prepared as possible.

The Council continues to identify and respond to the most vulnerable and disadvantaged in the community. By reducing 
expenditure and increasing income to offset additional costs  it will continue to prioritise its legal obligations to Protecting 
People.

1. The main areas of pressure within Operations are:

 Foster care costs have risen due to the inability to recruit within the city, a na
[...]
 impact on this budget.  Specific work has been 
prioritised to target outstanding debt collection and ensure that the Council is receiving the income due to it.

12. The Joint Boards budget and outturn is based on the amount requisitioned by Grampian Valuation Joint Board.

13. Capital Financing Costs is the most significant budget within Miscellaneous Services, with this including the impact of 
accounting requirements in relation to the Council’s Bond Issuance.  The forecast takes account of the expected 
beneficial impact that will arise from implementing treasury management advice on capital financing costs.  The 
accounting requirements in relation to the Bond issue are funded by useable reserves in the short term, resulting in a 
medium to long term annual benefit that impacts on the General Fund budget.

14. The Non Domestic Rates figure is set by the Scottish Government as part of its overall funding support package rather 
than the amount billed and receivable by the Council.   

15. The General Revenue Grant is set by the Scottish Government as part of its funding support package.  This may change 
during the year as the government announces funding redeterminations.  It has been assumed that no additional funding 
will be received by the Council that would result in additional income in 2018/19.

16. Council Tax income is forecast  be on budget at Quarter 2. 

17.  There are a number of small variances within the HRA budget, which will be managed during the year.

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

The presentation of the General Fund Capital Programme reflects the Programme Board structure approved by Audit, Risk & 
Scrutiny committee in June 2017.  The dashboard style incorporates key project and financial indicators.

It should be noted that some projects in the approved 5 year programme are currently profiled for later financial years, so do 
not quote a budget amount for 2018/19.  These projects are included to provide a complete overview of projects 
[...]
erly Financial Statement  2018-19

Page 9

As at Period 6 2018/19

Gross 
Figures for 

2018/19
Developer Obligation Projects
& Asset Disposals

Expenditure 
to Date

£'000

Alex Collie Gym Equipment 13

Dyce Community Centre Refurbishment 226
Hanover Community Centre Kitchen 
Refurbishment 27
Inchgarth Community Centre Play 
Equipment 21

Pets Corner Refurbishment 48

Ruthrieston Community Garden 7

Tillydrone Community Hub 46

Greenbrae Primary Extension 68

Countesswells Primary 19

Kingswells School Acoustics 29

Core Path - Deeside Way 17

Core Path - Kincorth Hill 7

Core Path - Manor Walk 25

Core Path - Northcote Path 10

Core Path - Rover Don 38

Stewart Park Paths 7

Dubford Road Improvements 1

Maidencraig Flood Prevention Scheme 102

Cost of Property Sales 96
808

Notes on projects with Red indicators:

Projects where officers are responding to delivery challenges:

 The Council approved the progression of the Compulsory Purchase Order for the Berryden Corridor at its Urgent 
Business Committee on 21 December 2017.  The project team are progressing the necessary arrangements 
including a reassessment of resourcing negotiations for some voluntary property acquisitions. The prioritisation of the 
Schoolhill Public Realm project has resulted in an extension of the timeline for this activity.

Projects under officer assessment for potential contractual dispute:

 Work continues to be undertaken to assess the various aspects of a claim in relation to the Art Gallery.

Page 34



APPENDIX 2
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement  2018-19

Page 10

 Part 1 claims under the Land Compensation Claim Act 1973, and Noise Insulation (Scotland) regulations (1975) 
continue to be received, assessed and processed for the 3rd Don Crossing project in compliance with the processes 
for the creation of new roads infrastructure.  Information is also being gathered for the project review and 
consideration of any potential legal action by the Council.

Project
[...]
(37) 1
Recurring Income (3,455) (3,455) 0
Budget After Recurring Items (570) (607) (37)
Non Recurring Expenditure 377 382 5 2
Non Recurring Income 0 0 0
Net Income (193) (225) (32)
Amounts required for increase 
in cash balances in line with 
inflation (168) (168)
Revised Net income (25) (57)

Cash Balances as at 1 April 
2018 (unaudited) (28,289) (28,289)

Estimated Cash Balances as at 
31 March 2018 (28,482) (28,514)

Minimum cash balance 
requirement  per budget report 
(Council February 2015) (21,004) (21,004)

Notes

1. The reduction to the forecast in Recurring Expenditure reflects the saving from removal of a staff post, £37,000

2. Additional budget approved in year to date:

 CPR training for secondary schools in the City -  £5,000 approved at City Growth and Resources Committee  on 19 
June 2018

Page 36



APPENDIX 3
Common Good Quarterly Financial Statement 2018-19 

COMMON GOOD 
FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING
30 SEPTEMBER 2018

 

Page 37



APPENDIX 3
Common Good Quarterly Financial Statement 2018-19

Page 1

Contents

Movement in Reserves Statement 2

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 3

Balance Sheet 4

Page 38



APPENDIX 3
Common Good Quarterly Financial Statement 2018-19 

Page 2

Common Good

The Common Good stands separate from other accounts and funds of the Council, and could be said to originate in the grant 
of freedom lands by King Robert the Bruce in 1319.  The Common Good is corporate property and must be applied for the 
benefit of the community as the Council thinks fit.  It is invested in land and buildings, such as industrial estates and farms, 
with any surplus being placed on cash deposit with other local authorities, building societies and the Council’s Loans Fund. 

Movement in Reserves Statement

Common Good 
Fund Reserves Fund                

Total Common 
Good

£'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 March 2018 (114,316) (68) (114,384)

Movement in Reserves during 2018/19

(Surplus) or Deficit on provision o
[...]
ds a risk fund of £2.5m which could be used to cover any possible overspend. It is not 
expected that the IJB will be seeking any additional funds from the Council or the NHS. 

Associates

Grampian Valuation Joint Board

The Grampian Valuation Joint Board was created following Local Government Re-organisation on 1 April 1996, under the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 1994 and covers the local government areas of Aberdeenshire, Aberdeen City and 
Moray.

The Board has reported a loss of £2k  for the period ended 30 September 2018 compared to a budgeted loss of £90k at this 
stage of the year, representing a better than expected  variance of £88k.  

The share of the loss attributable to the Council is as at September 2018 is £0.8k. A full year forecast position is not 
available at this time.

Page 46


	Agenda
	2.1 Council Financial Performance – Quarter 2, 2018/19 - RES/18/205
	2. Appendix 1 18-19 q2 (F)
	3. Appendix 2 18-19 full year (F)
	4. Appendix 3 Common Good (F)
	5. Appendix 4 ALEOs (F)




Minutes of the meeting


CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 31 October 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the CITY GROWTH AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Lumsden, Convener; 
Councillor Graham, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Flynn, Laing, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik 
(as a substitute for Councillor Boulton), Nicoll and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=618&MId=618
9&Ver=4

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

During questions on the following item of business Councillor Yuill 
declared an interest in by virtue of him being a Council appointed 
member of Robert Gordon’s College Board of Governors.  He 
considered that the nature of his interest required him to leave the 
meeting during questions in relation to the Schoolhill public realm 
project. Councillor Yuill left the meeting for the duration of questions 
in respect of the aforementioned project. 

COUNCIL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 2, 2018/19 - RES/18/205

1. With reference to item 2 of the minute of the meeting of the City Growth and 
Resources Committee of 1 August 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the 
Director of Resources which provided the financial position of the Council, as at Quarter 
2 (September 2018) and the full year forecast position for the financial year 2018/19, 
including (1) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital 
accounts and the associated Balance Sheet; and (2) Common Good Revenue Account 
and Balance Sheet.

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –
(a) note the following

a) Progress made in the first half of the year to achieve budgeted savings;
b) General Fund and HRA financial performance to the end of Quarter 2 as 

detailed in Appendix 1;
c) Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 2 as detailed in 

Appendix 3;
d) General Fund forecast revenue and capital positions as detailed in Appendix 2;
e) HRA forecast revenue and capital positions as detailed in Appendix 2;
f) Common Good forecast position as detailed in Appendix 2; and
g) Group Entities forecast revenue position as detailed in Appendix 4;



2

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
31 October 2018

(b) note the advice provided by the Chief Officer – Finance in paragraphs 3.13 and 
3.14 of the report, that the Council must continue to be proactive in its financial 
planning arrangements and to prepare for and respond to the range of cost 
pressures and uncertainties described in the report and appendices;

(c) in respect of the General Fund Revenue account, to instruct the Corporate 
Management Team to the Corporate Management Team to stop and reduce net 
expenditure wherever possible with immediate effect.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:-
that the Committee 
(1) approve the recommendation contained within the report; and 
(2) instruct the Director of Resources to write to Transport Scotland to seek 

clarification on the repairs required to the new River Don Crossing and the 
timescale for those repairs being completed, within which the Director 
should reference acknowledgement that the Transport Minister was 
scheduled to make a statement on 1 November 2018 regarding the 
AWPR.

Councillor Yuill, seconded by Councillor Nicoll moved as an amendment:-
that the Committee – 
(i) approve recommendation 2.1; 
(ii) approve recommendation 2.2 so as to allow the Corporate Management 

Team to stop and reduce net expenditure wherever possible with 
immediate effect with the Chief Officer – Finance submitting a report to the 
next meeting of the City Growth and Resources on 27 November 2018 
detailing the actions taken to date and allowing the Committee to review 
these actions for the future; and 

(iii) instruct the Director of Resources to write to Transport Scotland to seek 
clarification on the repairs required to the new River Don Crossing and the 
timescale for those repairs being completed, within which the Director 
should reference acknowledgement that the Transport Minister was 
scheduled to make a statement on 1 November 2018 regarding the 
AWPR.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – The Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Donnelly, Laing and Malik; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Flynn, 
Catriona Mackenzie, Nicoll and Yuill.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to adopt the motion;
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Finance to provide the Committee, by way of email, 

with the exact figure of the additional commissioning costs referenced on P29 of 
the report, as well as detail on how this additional cost arose following the budget 
having been set;



3

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
31 October 2018

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to advise the Committee, by 
way of email, of the current figure of the crowdfunding for the Aberdeen Art 
Gallery redevelopment as well as the total expenditure, including staff resource, 
of running that campaign; and 

(iv) to note that the Chief Officer – Governance would review the presentation of the 
report to ensure consistency and ease of reference.

- COUNCILLOR DOUGLAS LUMSDEN, Convener.



4

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
31 October 2018


